

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
FT. LAUDERDALE DIVISION**

CASE NO.: 18-61047-CIV-UNGARO/O’SULLIVAN

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

**US STEM CELL CLINIC, LLC, a Florida
limited liability company,
US STEM CELL, INC., a Florida profit
corporation, and
KRISTIN C. COMELLA and
THEODORE GRADEL, individuals,**

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND SUPPORTING MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY FRAMEWORK 3

A. “Drugs” Under the FDCA 3

B. “Biological Products” Under the PHSA 4

C. Regulation of “HCT/P’s” 5

STATEMENT OF FACTS 6

A. The Defendants 6

B. The Defendants’ SVF Product 7

C. Inspectional History and Prior Warnings 9

D. Adverse Medical Events 10

STANDARD FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 10

ARGUMENT 11

A. Defendants’ SVF Product is a Drug Subject to the FDCA 11

B. The “Same Surgical Procedure” Exception Does Not Apply, Nor Does the SVF Product Qualify as a “361 HCT/P” 20

1. The Same Surgical Procedure Exception at 21 C.F.R. § 1271.15(b) Does Not Apply. 20

2. Defendants’ SVF Product Fails to Meet All of the Criteria in 21 C.F.R. § 1271.10(a) for Regulation Solely under Section 361 of the PHSA..... 22

C. Defendants Violate the FDCA Adulterating Their SVF Product..... 13

1. Defendants’ SVF Product Is Held for Sale After Shipment of One or More of its Components in Interstate Commerce..... 13

2. Defendants Adulterate Their SVF Product..... 14

D. Defendants Violate the FDCA By Misbranding Their SVF Product..... 16

1. Defendants’ SVF Product Does Not Bear Labeling That Contains Information Required for Adequate Directions for Use 16

2. The SVF Product Is an Unapproved Prescription Drug That Is Not Excepted from Labeling Requirements 17

3. It Is Currently Impossible to Draft Adequate Directions for Use for the SVF Product 19

E. It is Irrelevant Whether Defendants Engage in the “Practice of Medicine” 25

F. A Permanent Injunction is Required to Stop the Defendants’ FDCA Violations..... 25

1. Legal Standard 25
 2. Defendants Are Violating the FDCA and Will Continue to Violate the FDCA Unless Enjoined 26
 CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Action on Smoking & Health v. Harris, 655 F.2d 236, 239 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 4, 11
Alberty Food Prods. v. United States, 194 F.2d 463, 464 (9th Cir. 1952) 17
Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242, 247-48 (1986)..... 11
Baker v. United States, 932 F.2d 813, 814-15 (9th Cir. 1991) 14
CareToLive v. von Eschenbach, 525 F. Supp. 2d 952, 957 (S.D. Ohio 2007) 5
Estee Lauder, Inc. v. FDA, 727 F. Supp. 1, 2 (D.D.C. 1989) 4
FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., 529 U.S. 120, 133-34 (2000)..... 3
Gresham v. Windrush Partners, Ltd., 730 F.2d 1417, 1423 (11th Cir. 1984) 26
John D. Copanos & Sons, Inc. v. FDA, 854 F.2d 510, 514 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 15
Nat’l Nutritional Foods Ass’n v. Mathews, 557 F.2d 325, 333 (2d Cir. 1977) 4
Nature Food Centres, Inc. v. United States, 310 F.2d 67, 69-71 (1st Cir. 1962) 17
Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines, Inc., 501 U.S. 680, 697 (1991) 21
Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala, 512 U.S. 504, 512 (1994)..... 21, 24
United States v. 789 Cases, More or Less, of Latex Surgeons’ Gloves, 799 F. Supp. 1275, 1287 (D.P.R. 1992) 15
United States v. 9/1 Kg. Containers, 854 F.2d 173, 176 (7th Cir. 1988)..... 19
United States v. Algon Chem., Inc., 879 F.2d 1154, 1156 (3d Cir. 1989) 16
United States v. An Article of Device . . . “Hubbard Electrometer,” 333 F. Supp. 357, 362 n.5 (D.D.C. 1971) 17
United States v. An Article of Drug . . . Mykocert, 345 F. Supp. 571, 573 (N.D. Ill. 1972)..... 18
United States v. Articles of Drug (Rucker Pharmacal), 625 F.2d 665, 673 (5th Cir. 1980) .. 16, 18
United States v. Articles of Drug . . . Hydralazine HCL, 568 F. Supp. 29, 31 (D.N.J. 1983) 13
United States v. Baxter Healthcare Corp., 712 F. Supp. 1352, 1359 (N.D. Ill. 1989)..... 18
United States v. Bel-Mar Labs., Inc., 284 F. Supp. 875, 880-81 (E.D.N.Y. 1968) 3
United States v. BioAnue Labs., Inc., No. 5:13-CV-188 (MTT), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99962, at *13-14 (M.D. Ga. July 23, 2014)..... 26
United States v. Bowen, 100 U.S. (10 Otto) 508, 512 (1879)..... 21

United States v. Chung’s Prods. LP, 941 F. Supp. 2d 770, 795 (S.D. Tex. 2013) 14

United States v. City & County of San Francisco, 310 U.S. 16, 31 (1940)..... 25

United States v. Dianovin Pharms., Inc., 475 F.2d 100, 103 (1st Cir. 1973) 14

United States v. Diapulse Corp. of Am., 457 F.2d 25, 27-28 (2d Cir. 1972)..... 26

United States v. Diapulse Corp. of Am., 514 F.2d 1097, 1098 (2d. Cir. 1975) 13

United States v. Dotterweich, 320 U.S. 277, 280-81 (1943) 3

United States v. Evers, 643 F.2d 1043, 1050 (5th Cir. 1981) 13

United States v. Gel Spice Co., 601 F. Supp. 1205, 1211-12 (E.D.N.Y. 1984)..... 26

United States v. Hayes Int’l Corp., 415 F.2d 1038, 1045 (5th Cir. 1969)..... 26

United States v. Lane Labs-USA, Inc., 324 F. Supp. 2d 547, 567 (D.N.J. 2004) 11

United States v. Loran Med. Sys., Inc., 25 F. Supp. 2d 1082, 1084 (C.D. Cal. 1997)..... 5

United States v. Miami Serpentarium Labs., Inc., 1981-82 FDC L. Rptr. Dev. Trans. Binder ¶¶
38,164 at 38,931 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 30, 1982) 19

United States v. Munoz, 430 F.3d 1357, 1367 (11th Cir. 2005) 17

United States v. Park, 421 U.S. 658, 672 (1975)..... 26

United States v. Premo Pharm. Labs., Inc., 511 F. Supp. 958, 977 n.23 (D.N.J. 1981) 18

United States v. Radix Labs., Inc., 963 F.2d 1034, 1038 n.4 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 15

United States v. Regenerative Scis., LLC, 741 F.3d 1314, 1319 (D.C. Cir. 2014) passim

United States v. Regenerative Scis., LLC, 878 F. Supp. 2d 248, 258 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 21, 25

United States v. Sene X Eleemosynary Corp., 479 F. Supp. 970, 981 (S.D. Fla. 1979) 26

United States v. Sullivan, 332 U.S. 689, 697 (1948) 13

United States v. Torigian Labs., Inc., 577 F. Supp. 1514, 1521 (E.D.N.Y. 1984) 13

*United States v. Two Units, More or Less, of an Article or Device, Consisting of a Power Unit
and a Chair*, 49 F.3d 479, 482 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 17

United States v. Undetermined Quantities of Articles of Drug, 145 F. Supp. 2d 692, 702 (D. Md.
2001) 19

United States v. Various Articles of Drugs, 83 F. Supp. 882, 884-85 (D.D.C. 1949) 3

United States v. W. Serum Co., 498 F.Supp. 863, 867-68 (D. Ariz. 1980)..... 15

United States v. W.T. Grant Co., 345 U.S. 629, 633 (1953)..... 26

United States v. Writers & Research, Inc., 113 F.3d 8, 11 (2d Cir. 1997) 4

Weinberger v. Hynson, Westcott, & Dunning, Inc., 412 U.S. 609, 629-30 (1973)..... 19

Whitaker v. Thompson, 353 F.3d 947, 953 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 3

Statutes

21 C.F.R. § 201.5 31, 32
 21 C.F.R. § 312.2(a)..... 26
 21 U.S.C. § 321..... 8, 18, 27, 28
 21 U.S.C. § 331(k) 6, 27, 28, 31
 21 U.S.C. § 351(a)(2)(B) passim
 21 U.S.C. § 352(f)(1) passim
 21 U.S.C. § 353(b)(1)(A)..... 33, 34
 21 U.S.C. § 355..... 13, 26
 21 U.S.C. § 379a..... 29
 21 U.S.C. § 393(b)(2) 8
 42 U.S.C. § 262..... 9, 13

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) 17

Regulations

21 C.F.R. § 211.42..... 31
 21 C.F.R. § 1271.10(a)..... 20, 23, 25, 26
 21 C.F.R. § 1271.15(b) 6, 10, 20
 21 C.F.R. § 1271.20 20, 23, 27
 21 C.F.R. § 1271.3(d) 10, 24, 25
 21 C.F.R. § 201.100 35
 21 C.F.R. § 201.115 35
 21 C.F.R. § 201.128..... 8, 18
 21 C.F.R. § 211.113..... 31
 21 C.F.R. § 211.165 31
 21 C.F.R. § 1271.10(a)..... 6
 21 U.S.C. § 332..... 7
 21 U.S.C. § 332(a) 37
